

No. 20-1800

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents,*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD  
WILLIAM WINTERS  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
109 DEERWOOD ROAD  
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22911  
(434) 978-3888

D. ALICIA HICKOK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK D. TATICCHI  
RENÉE M. DUDEK  
ELIZABETH M. CASEY  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
ONE LOGAN SQUARE, SUITE 2000  
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103  
(215) 988-2700  
alicia.hickok@faegredrinker.com

NICHOLAS J. NELSON  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 S. Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

November 22, 2021

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. CONCERN ABOUT A POTENTIAL ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CHALLENGE CANNOT JUSTIFY EXCLUDING RELIGIOUS SPEECH FROM PUBLIC FORUMS.....	5
A. The Rise of the Endorsement Test.....	5
B. The Establishment Clause as a Speech-Regulation Defense: <i>Widmar</i> and <i>Lamb’s Chapel</i> .....	7
C. The Intersection of Endorsement and the Free-Speech Clause: <i>Capitol Square Review Board v. Pinette</i> .....	9
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CONCERNS.....	15
A. <i>Pinette</i> Holds That Private Speech in a Known Public Forum Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause .....	16
B. If the Flags in This case are Private Speech, Then the Facts Here are Like <i>Pinette</i> and Present No Establishment Clause Problem ...	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	14
<i>Capitol Square Review Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	14
<i>Peck v. Upshur Cty. Board of Educ.</i> , 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19

<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	16
<i>Satawa v. Macomb County Road Comm'n</i> , 689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	6
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	7, 8
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	14, 15
